RESOLUTION NO.	R-2023-
-----------------------	---------

A RESOLUTION authorizing an Agreement with Insituform Technologies, LLC. for Project No. IC2657 CIPP lining of West Yakima Irrigation Main.

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima owns, operates, and maintains the Irrigation Water Supply and Storage System in accordance with applicable Federal, State and Local regulations; and

WHEREAS, leaks in the irrigation main result in water loss and property damage; and

WHEREAS, access to this main is limited; and

WHEREAS, under Contract No. 2022-150, the City of Yakima entered into an agreement with HLA Engineering and Land Surveying, Inc. to prepare the plans and contract documents for Cured In-Place Pipe (CCIP) lining of the Irrigation Main; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima Water/Irrigation Division requires construction services for the CIPP lining of the main line; and

WHEREAS, the City of Yakima used the procedure established by the State of Washington for competitively bidding projects; and

WHEREAS, Insituform Technologies, LLC. submitted the low bid and has the ability to perform the contract specified work; and

WHEREAS, the project is funded by the 479 Irrigation Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City of Yakima and its residents to enter into a contract with Insituform Technologies, LLC. to perform the work detailed in the contract documents for the CIPP lining of the West Yakima Irrigation main; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YAKIMA:

The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the attached contract with Insituform Technologies, LLC., in the amount of \$105,952.06 for CIPP lining of the irrigation main as fully described herein, contingent on receipt of the required proof that Insituform Technologies, LLC. has obtained Builder's Risk Insurance as required by the contract and such insurance policy is in place as of the date the City Manager signs the contract.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 17th day of January, 2023.

ATTEST:	Janice Deccio, Mayor
Sonya Claar Tee, City Clerk	